

Nos. 18-3238/18-3239

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit

NANCY GOODMAN; JACQUELINE PEIFFER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

J.P. MORGAN INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.; JP MORGAN FUNDS
MANAGEMENT, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

CAMPBELL FAMILY TRUST; JACK HORNSTEIN; ANNE H. BRADLEY;
CASEY LEBLANC; VALDERRAMA FAMILY TRUST,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

J.P. MORGAN INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.; JP MORGAN FUNDS
MANAGEMENT, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
For The Southern District of Ohio, Eastern Division

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA'S BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5948

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, Va. 23219
Telephone: (804) 775-4716

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Sixth Cir. R. 26.1, *amicus* makes the following disclosure:

1. Is *amicus* a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

No. The Chamber is a non-profit organized under the laws of the District of Columbia.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal or an *amicus*, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

None known.

/s/ Matthew A. Fitzgerald
Matthew A. Fitzgerald

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Dismissal or pre-trial judgment should often occur in § 36(b) cases.....	4
A. Section 36(b) is not the cornerstone of regulation of mutual fund fees	4
B. Congress took multiple steps to limit the cause of action it created in § 36(b).....	5
II. The world of § 36(b) litigation is excessively expensive and wasteful.	9
A. Section 36(b) aims at a problem that market forces have largely addressed.	9
B. Typical § 36(b) litigation carries markers of a strike suit.....	12
III. The <i>Gartenberg</i> factors should not needlessly prolong § 36(b) cases.....	17
A. <i>Jones</i> set a high standard for plaintiffs.	17
B. Often, far fewer than all six <i>Gartenberg</i> factors can be dispositive.....	18
C. This case is an excellent example of attempted overcomplication—summary judgment was proper.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,
421 U.S. 732 (1975).....16

Burks v. Lasker,
441 U.S. 471 (1979).....4, 5

Curd ex rel. SEI Int’l Equity Fund v. SEI Investments Mgmt. Corp.,
2015 WL 4243495 (E.D. Pa. July 14, 2015)13

Daily Income Fund v. Fox,
464 U.S. 523 (1984).....6

In re Dreyfus Mut. Funds Fee Litig.,
428 F. Supp. 2d 342 (W.D. Pa. 2005)..... 8

Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982)19

Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
487 F. Supp. 999 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)8

Goodman v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt, Inc.,
301 F. Supp. 3d 759 (S.D. Ohio 2018)9, 22, 23, 24

Goodman v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt, Inc.,
2016 WL 759654 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2016)7

Jelinek v. Cap. Research & Mgmt. Co.,
448 F. Appx. 716 (9th Cir. 2011)16

Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.,
559 U.S. 335 (2010).....*passim*

Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.,
611 F. Appx. 359 (7th Cir. 2015)3, 20

Kalish v. Franklin Advisors,
928 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1990)16

Kasilag v. Hartford Inv. Fin. Servs. LLC,
2012 WL 6568409 (D.N.J. Dec. 17, 2012).....16

Kasilag v. Hartford Inv. Fin. Servs. LLC,
2017 WL 773880 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2017)20

Kennis v. Metro. W. Asset Mgmt., LLC,
2017 WL 8784795 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2017)13

Krinsk v. Fund Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
875 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1989)9

Laborers’ Local 265 Pension Fund v. iShares,
2014 WL 4812238 (6th Cir. 2014)13

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....8

Lynn M. Kennis Tr. U/A DTD 10/02/2002 v. First Eagle Inv. Mgmt., LLC
2015 WL 8489956 (D. Del. Dec. 9, 2015)12, 13

North Valley GI Med. Grp. v. Prudential Investments LLC,
2016 WL 4447037 (D. Md. Aug. 23, 2016)13

Pepper v. Litton,
308 U.S. 295 (1939).....7

Scarfo v. Cabletron Sys., Inc.,
54 F.3d 931 (1st Cir. 1995).....19

Sins v. Janus Capital Mgmt., LLC,
2006 WL 3746130 (D. Colo. Dec. 15, 2006)13

Sivolella v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.,
2018 WL 3359108 (3d Cir. July 10, 2018).....16, 21

Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis
444 U.S. 11 (1979).....6

Zehrer v. Harbor Capital Advisors, Inc.,
2018 WL 1293230 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2018)13

Zoidis v. T. Rowe Price Assocs., Inc.,
2017 WL 1196585 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2017)13

Filed § 36(b) Cases

Hunt v. Invesco Funds Group,
No. 04-cv-2555 (S.D. Tex)13

Baker v. Am. Century Inv. Mgmt.,
No. 04-cv-4039 (W.D. Mo.)13

Gallus v. Am. Express Fin. Corp.,
No. 04-cv-4498 (D. Minn.)13

Strigliabotti v. Franklin Res., Inc,
No. 04-cv-883 (N.D. Cal.)13

Dumond v. Mass. Fin. Servs. Co.,
No. 04-cv-11458 (D. Mass.)13

Krueger v. Neuberger Berman Mgmt., Inc.,
No. 05-cv-1316 (S.D.N.Y.)13

Williams v. Waddell & Reed Inv. Mgmt. Co.,
No. 04-cv-2561 (D. Kan.)13

Cox v. ING Invs. LLC,
No. 1:13-cv-01521-MAK (D. Del.)13

McClure v. Russell Invs. Mgmt.,
No. 1:13-cv-12631 (D. Mass.)13

Curd v. SEI Invs. Mgmt,
No. 2:13-cv-7219-TJS (E.D. Pa.)13

Zehrer v. Harbor Capital Advisors,
No. 1:14-cv-00789 (N.D. Ill.)13

Statutes

15 U.S.C.

§ 80a-2(a)5
 § 80a-10(a)5
 § 80a-15(c)5
 § 80a-35(b).....1, 5, 7, 8

Legislative Materials

116 Cong. Rec. 33,279 (1970)5
 H.R. Rep.
 No. 91-1382 (1970).....5
 No. 2237 (1966)4
 S. Rep. No. 91-184 (1969)4, 6
 Wharton Sch. of Fin. & Commerce,,
 A Study of Mutual Funds, H.R. Rep. No. 87-2274 (1962) 10

Other Authorities

Ajay Khorana and Henri Servaes,
 *Conflicts of Interest and Competition in the Mutual Fund
 Industry*, at 3 (2004)..... 14
 Investment Company Institute,
 Investment Company Fact Book (2018) 10
 Investment Company Institute,
 Trends in Expenses and Fees of Funds, 2016 10

J. Morley & Q. Curtis,
*Taking Exit Rights Seriously: Why Governance and Fee
Litigation Don't Work in Mutual Funds*, 120 Yale L.J. 84
(2010).....12, 14, 15, 16

Morningstar,
2015 Fee Study: Investors are Driving Expense Ratios Down11

Mutual Fund Directory 201815

Q. Curtis & J. Morley,
The Flawed Mechanics of Mutual Fund Fee Litigation, 32 Yale
J. on Reg. 1 (2015).....12, 14

SEC,
Public Policy Implications of Investment Company Growth.....4

Section 36(b) Litigation Since Jones v. Harris,
ICI Mutual Litigation Overview15

Statistica—The Statistics Portal,
Number of mutual funds in the United States from 1997 to 201710
